re

tu
rn

.

IV

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

In

te
re

st
 ra

te
 ri

sk
 is

 th
e

ris
k

th
at

 th
e

fa
ir

va
lu

e
or

 fu
tu

re
 c

as
h

flo
w

s o
f a

 fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tr
um

en
t w

ill
 fl

uc
tu

at
e

be
ca

us
e

of
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 m
ar

ke
t i

nt
er

es
t r

at
es

. T
he

 G
ro

up
’s

ex
po

su
re

 to

th
e

ris
k

of
 c

ha
ng

es
 in

 m
ar

ke
t i

nt
er

es
t r

at
es

 re
la

te
s

pr
im

ar
ily

 to
 th

e
G

ro
up

’s
in

ve
st

m
en

t i
n

ba
nk

 d
ep

os
its

 a
nd

 v
ar

ia
bl

e
in

te
re

st
 ra

te
 b

or
ro

w
in

gs
 a

nd
 le

nd
in

g.
 W

he
ne

ve
r t

he
re

is

 a
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 b
or

ro
w

in
g

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

 fo
r t

he
 G

ro
up

, n
ec

es
sa

ry
 c

ha
ng

e
is

 re
fle

ct
ed

 in
 th

e
le

nd
in

g
in

te
re

st
 ra

te
s

ov
er

 th
e

tim
el

in
e

in
 o

rd
er

 to
 m

iti
ga

te
 th

e
ris

k
of

 c
ha

ng
e

in

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

s
of

 b
or

ro
w

in
gs

N
ot

es
 F

or
m

in
g

pa
rt

 o
f C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

fo
r

ye
ar

 e
nd

ed
 M

ar
ch

 3
1,

 2
02

0
(I

 in
 la

kh
s)

 Annual Report 2019-20 | 195

	 The sensitivity analysis have been carried out based on the exposure to interest rates for bank deposits, lending
and borrowings carried at variable rate.

For the year ended on March 31, 2020

Change in interest rates 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

Bank Deposits (Refer Note 2)  3,834.24  3,834.24

Impact on profit for the year  19.17  (19.17)

Variable Rate Borrowings (refer Note 12)  58,219.35  58,219.35

Impact on profit for the year  (291.10)  291.10

V	 Foreign currency risk:

	 As at March 31, 2020, the Group has outstanding foreign currency borrowings of Euro 5 million (March 31,
2019: nil and April 1, 2018: Nil). The Group has undertaken principal swaps and cross currency swaps to hedge
the foreign currency risk of the ECB principals. Whereas the Group has entered into floating to fixed coupon
only swaps and interest rate swaps along with forward contracts to hedge the floating interest and foreign
currency risk of the coupon payments. All the derivative instruments are purely for hedging the underlying ECB